A-3983 Brainerd

## BEFORE THE MUNICIPAL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

Robert J. Ferderer Robert W. Johnson Kenneth F. Sette Howard Peterson John Ferrari Chairman Vice Chairman Member Ex-Officio Member Ex-Officio Member STATE OF MINIESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP 2 2 1983 Grani Anclineons Messure Secretary, of State

2-34766

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENT ) FOR THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN LAND TO ) THE CITY OF BRAINERD PURSUANT TO ) MINNESOTA STATUTES 414 )

## ORDER

WHEREAS, a Notice of Intent to annex by ordinance for the annexation of certain land to the City of Brainerd was filed with the Minnesota Municipal Board on January 20, 1983; and

WHEREAS, an objection from Oak Lawn Township was received by the Minnesota Municipal Board on April 13, 1983; and

WHEREAS, a hearing was held on said Notice of Intent for annexation of certain land to the City of Brainerd on May 25, 1983; and

WHEREAS, the City of Brainerd, petitioner herein, has requested that the city be allowed to withdraw said Notice of Intent for annexation of certain land to the City of Brainerd;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: That the above-entitled Notice of Intent may be withdrawn and the Minnesota Municipal Board file on said Notice of Intent is hereby closed without prejudice. The property description in said Notice of Intent is described as follows:

All of Lot 8, Auditor's Subdivision of the  $NW_4^1$ , Section 20, Township 45 North, Range 30 West, Fourth P.M.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the effective date of this order is September 19, 1983.

Dated this 19th day of September, 1983.

MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD 165 Metro Square Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 · A Ierreme C. Menut

Terrence A. Merritt Executive Director